PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

TAKE NOTICE THAT A SPECIAL MEETING **OF THE FANNIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT**

> WILL BE HELD IN THE **COUNTY COURTROOM** FANNIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE **BONHAM, TEXAS**

PUBLIC HEARING

MONDAY, DECEMBER 30, 2013 8:30 A.M.

The Commissioners Court of Fannin County, Texas, pursuant to Chapter 222.1071 of the Texas Transportation Code, hereby gives notice of a Public Meeting and Hearing, to be held on Monday, December 30, 2013, at 8:30 o'clock a.m., in the Fannin County Commissioners Courtroom located in the Fannin County Courthouse, to take up for consideration the following topics:

- Open a Public Hearing to present information and receive public comments on the 1. following topics:
 - Whether or not to create one or more County Energy Transportation Reinvestment Zone (CETRZ), as authorized by law, to promote one or more infrastructure projects to be located within the County to be funded by the CERTZ. Additional information on this topic may be found on the Texas Department of Transportation website: http://www.roadsfortexasenergy.com under the "Legislation" tab.
 - The potential boundaries and requirements of a County Energy b. Transportation Reinvestment Zone (CETRZ), as authorized §222.1071 of the **Texas Transportation Code.**
- The Commissioners Court may, 30 days after closing the Public Hearing, take 2. appropriate action on the matter, as the Commissioners Court may in its discretion determine to be in the best interest of the County.
- 3. Adjourn

Individuals wishing to participate in the public hearing by either oral or written testimony will be asked to complete a Speaker's Form to be provided at the meeting. Oral testimony should be limited to three (3) minutes in the interest of time and to permit maximum participation by others. Rules of Decorum will apply.

CRETA J. CARTER II FANNIN COUNTY JUDGE

FILED FOR RECORD at 10:16 O'CLOCK A. M. on the 31 day of Decrember, 2013, and POSTED on the North Door of the Fannin County Courthouse and the courthouse bulletin board.



<u>Angela Inazeri da Jammy</u> Bizgan Tanimy Biggar, County Clerk **Fannin County Texas**